Customs and Excise (Tariff) (Amendment) Notice, 2023 (No. 3)

IT is hereby notified that the Minister of Finance and Economic Development has, in terms of section 225 of the Customs and Excise Act [Chapter 23.02], made the following notice:—

- 1.(1) This notice may be cited as the Customs and Excise (Tariff) (Amendment) Notice, 2023 (No. 3).
- (2) This notice shall be deemed to have come into effect on 1st June, 2023.
- 2. The First Schedule to the Customs and Excise (Tariff) Notice, 2022, published in Statutory Instrument 203 of 2022, is amended by the deletion of the following—

Commodity Code	Description of goods	Quantity data	RATE OF DUTY	
			General	M.F.N.
"2710.12.13	Unleaded petrol imported using free funds for own use by companies or by designated fuel service stations for sale in foreign currency	1. Kg 2. m³ 3. L	0% + Excise	0% + Excise
2710.19.14	Power kerosene, having a density at 200C (expressed in kilograms per litre) of no lower than 0.796 and a flash point (closed test at sea level) of not lower than 21°C and not higher than 44°C imported using free funds for own use by companies or by designated fuel service stations for sale in foreign currency.	1. Kg 2. m³ 3. L	0% + Excise	0% + Excise
2710.19.15	Other power kerosene imported using free funds for own use by companies or by designated fuel service stations for sale in foreign currency.	1. Kg 2. m³ 3. L	0% + Excise	0% + Excise

Customs and Excise (Tariff) (Amendment) Notice, 2023 (No. 3)

Commodity Code	Description of goods	Quantity data	RATE OF DUTY	
			General	M.F.N.
2710.19.17	Illuminating or heating kerosene, having a density at 20°C (expressed in kilograms per litre) of not less than 0.8962 and a flash point (closed test at sea level) of less than 66°C, imported using free funds for own use by companies or by designated fuel service stations for sale in foreign currency.	1. Kg 2. m³ 3. L	15%	15%
2710.19.18	Other Illuminating or heating kerosene, other than that of 2710.19.19 imported using free funds for own use by companies or by designated fuel service stations for sale in foreign currency.	1. Kg 2. m³ 3. L	0% + Excise	0% + Excise
2710.19.29	Diesel imported using free funds for own use by companies or by designated fuel service stations for sale in foreign currency.	1. Kg 2. m ³ 3. L	0% + Excise	0%+Excise.".